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2 MCUBS MidCity Investment Corporation

6,404 

6,318 

5,958 

6,444 

7,281 

yen

yen

yen

yen

7,100
yen

7,300
yen

Distribution per Unit

Sustainable Growth of Unitholder Value

NAV per Unit

300,952 

311,384 
317,522 

321,783 
344,853 

yen

yen

yen

yen

363,453
yen

Dec. 2013 Jun. 2014 Dec. 2014 Jun. 2015 Dec. 2015 Jun. 2016
15th 

Period
16th 

Period
17th 

Period
18th 

Period
19th 

Period
20th 

Period

Dec. 2013 Jun. 2014 Dec. 2014 Jun. 2015 Dec. 2015 Jun. 2016 Dec. 2016 Jun. 2017
15th 

Period
16th 

Period
17th 

Period
18th 

Period
19th 

Period
20th 

Period
21st 

Period(E)
22nd 

Period(E)

7,200
yen

yen

yen

*As of February 15, 2016

Initial Forecast*
6,900 yen
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0.9%

3.0%

0.6%
1.6% 1.5% 1.6%

-1.2% -1.1% -0.8% -0.9% -2.0% -1.0%

96.1

98.0 97.7
98.5

97.6
98.2

93.0

96.4 
96.0

97.4 

96.2 
97.2 

Dec. 2013 Jun. 2014 Dec. 2014 Jun. 2015 Dec. 2015 Jun. 2016
15th Period 16th Period 17th Period 18th Period 19th Period 20th Period

Occupancy of multi-tenant buildings

Occupancy and Tenant Turnover

Continued High Occupancy

%

% %
%

%
%

%

%
%

%

%

%

Occupancy of entire portfolio
% of total 
tenanted floors

% of total 
vacated floors
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4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

12,000

14,000

16,000

18,000

20,000

平均賃料単価

新規成約賃料単価

増額改定件数

減額改定件数

Rise in Average Rents

Revision of Lease Agreements

Dec. 2013 Jun. 2014 Dec. 2014 Jun. 2015 Dec. 2015 Jun. 2016 Dec. 2016

15th Period 16th Period 17th Period 18th Period 19th Period 20th Period 21st 
Period(E)

Historical Average Rents

Upward 9 Downward 1
(yen)

0 0 

5 5

1 1
2

2
3

10
Dec. 2013 Jun. 2014 Dec. 2014 Jun. 2015 Dec. 2015 Jun. 2016

15th Period 16th Period 17th Period 18th Period 19th Period 20th Period

＝

1

3

0

6

*Dec. 2016 21st Period (E) is based on lease agreements settled by Jul. 31, 2016

0

Average rents per tsubo

New contract rents per tsubo

# of rent increase 

# of rent decrease



5 MCUBS MidCity Investment Corporation

Occupancy and Tenant Turnover Occupancy and Tenanted/Vacated Floor

G-Square Shibuya Dogenzaka

Upward Rent Revision at Two Properties in Tokyo Area

0.90

0.95

1.00

1.05

1.10

1.15

1.20

3.7% UP

Cube Kawasaki

Average RentAverage Rent

0.94

0.96

0.98

1.00

1.02

1.04

1.06
3.0% UP

Level of rent for new tenants
Average rent per tsubo

Average rent per tsubo Level of rent for new tenants

75%

80%

85% 稼働率

80%

90%

100%
稼働率

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%
退去 入居

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%
退去 入居

80.1
%

79.5
%

100
%

94.7
%

91.1
%

Dec. 2015 Jun. 2016
19th Period 20th Period

Dec. 2015 Jun. 2016 Dec. 2016
19th Period 20th Period 21st Period(E)

Occupancy rate Occupancy rate

Vacated Tenanted

Vacated Tenanted

Dec. Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May Jun.
Dec. Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May Jun. Jul. Aug. Sep.

*Dec. 2016 21st Period (E) is based on lease agreements settled by Jul. 31, 2016
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見せ方調整中

Financial Initiatives Implemented in 20th and 21st Periods

Initiatives for Financial Improvement

Revolving 
Credit Loan
4.3 bn. yen

Term Loan 19.9 bn. yen

Term Loan 2.8 bn. yen

Revolving 
Credit Loan

1.5 bn. yen

Jun. 2016, 20th period Dec. 2016, 21st period

Apr. May Jun. Jul. Aug.

Term Loan 18.4 bn. yen

1st Unsecured Investment Corporation Bond 
1.5 bn. yen

2nd Unsecured Investment Corporation Bond 
1.5 bn. yen

(5 yrs)

(5yrs)

Repayment

(3.5yrs/4.5yrs/5yrs/8yrs)

Repayment

(10yrs)

Revolving Credit amount: 
15.0 bn. yen
(3yrs contract ＋ longest 3yrs loan)

Refinancing (4.3 bn. yen)

Issuance of Investment Corporation
Bonds (3.0 bn. yen)

Refinancing (18.4 bn. yen)

Commitment Line 
(15.0 bn. yen)

April

May

July

August
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平均残存年数

調達コスト

Average Cost and Remaining Years of Debt

Reduction in Financial Costs

Interest Rate for 5-yr Debt*1

Dec. 2013 Jun. 2014 Dec. 2014 Jun. 2015 Dec. 2015 Jun. 2016 Jul. 2016
15th 

Period
16th 

Period
17th 

Period
18th 

Period
19th 

Period
20th 

Period

1.18%

1.22%

1.36%

1.42%
1.40%

1.38%

2.7
2.8

1.8

2.3

1.9

2.4

3.6yrs

1.07%

Interest rate of loans (floating + SWAP)

Interest rate of loans (fixed)

Interest rate of invest co. bonds

TIBOR spread

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

80bp 80bp

70bp

60bp

50bp

1.11410%

1.29700%

0.96200%
0.90750%

0.86545%

0.49795%

0.49380%

0.34000%

＊2

*1 Excluding related costs
*2 All-in costs including related costs

Average cost*2

Average remaining years
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2016年
12月期

(第21期)

2017年
6月期

(第22期)

2017年
12月期

(第23期)

2018年
6月期

(第24期)

2018年
12月期

(第25期)

2019年
6月期

(第26期)

2019年
12月期

(第27期)

2020年
6月期

(第28期)

2020年
12月期

(第29期)

2021年
6月期

(第30期)

2021年
12月期

(第31期)

2022年
6月期

(第32期)

2022年
12月期

(第33期)

2023年
6月期

(第34期)

2023年
12月期

(第35期)

2024年
6月期

(第36期)

2024年
12月期

(第37期)

2025年
6月期

(第38期)

2025年
12月期

(第39期)

2026年
6月期

(第40期)

8.55
2.50

2.65

4.70

1.50

1.50

13.67 15.3 15.2 14.3

2.8

6.3

3.0 2.0 

Investment 
Corporation Bonds

Longest term

10 years

(Repayment of term loans
1.5bn. yen)

18.4 bn. yen

July 2016
Refinancing19.9 bn. yen

Debt Maturity Ladder

Significant Improvement in Financial Stability

Dec. 2016 Jun. 2017 Dec. 2017 Jun. 2018 Dec. 2018 Jun. 2019 Dec. 2019 Jun. 2020 Dec. 2020 Jun. 2021 Dec. 2021 Jun. 2022 Dec. 2022 Jun. 2023 Dec. 2023 Jun. 2024 Dec. 2024 Jun. 2025 Dec. 2025 Jun. 2026
21st

Period
22nd 

Period
23rd

Period
24th 

Period
25th

Period
26th 

Period
27th

Period
28th 

Period
29th

Period
30th 

Period
31st

Period
32nd 

Period
33rd

Period
34th

Period
35th

Period
36th 

Period
37th

Period
38th 

Period
39th

Period
40th 

Period

Available Commitment Line Facility 15.0 bn. yen(bn. yen)
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Environmental Performance for 2015

* Each performance is the sum of the performance of the 16 properties owned by MCUBS MidCity as of 
December 31, 2015 for the period between January and December 2015

* CO2 emissions are calculated in accordance with the guideline of “A Standard for Calculation/Report/ 
Disclosure of Greenhouse Effect Gas Emission” by Ministry of Environment of Japan and “Handbook of 
Reporting on Global Warming” by the Tokyo Metropolitan Government

Sustainability

DBJ Green Building Certification

★★★

CASBEE Property Appraisal

Appraisal of Rank A

Evaluation and certification by external 
organizations

• Twin 21
• Matsushita IMP Bldg.
• Kitahama MID Bldg.
• Higobashi MID Bldg.

• G-Square Shibuya Dogenzaka
• Higobashi MID Bldg.

GRESB
Participated in GRESB (Global Real Estate 
Sustainability Benchmark) survey in 2016

Website Renewal

Front Page of Website

Smartphone Site

Investment Corporation
http://www.midcity-reit.com/en/

Asset Manager
http://www.mcubs-midcity.com/en/

Page of “Sustainability”

Unitholder's Value Improvement

Current URL after the renewal of websites
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We are Considering Investing in Overseas Properties

＊MCUBS MidCity has no plans to acquire the properties above.

 As a part of 30% or less “other areas”

 Target to invest in properties located in the center of major cities 

(MidCity) of countries with growth prospects

 Taking advantage of global networks of Mitsubishi Corp. and UBS, the 

two shareholders of MCUBSR

 Plan to initiate with office properties located in developed Asia Pacific

 Plan to expand investment targets towards other Asia in the future

 Improve risk return profile of the portfolio

70% or more

Three major metropolitan areas

Office Others

Other areas

70% or more 30% or less

Development projects by 
Mitsubishi Corp.

Assets managed by UBS Asset 
Management

19 Harris St

Australia
(Sydney)

Australia
(Melbourne)

484 St Kilda Rd

Indonesia
(Jakarta)

BSD Project
(provisional name)

The Philippines
(Manila)

Forbes Media
Tower

Overseas Property Investment

Global networks of Mitsubishi Corp. and UBS

Offices of Mitsubishi Corp.’s Industrial Finance, Logistics & Development Group
Assets of Mitsubishi Corp.’s Industrial Finance, Logistics & Development Group (real estate)
Major offices of UBS Asset Management

Overseas real estate investment by Mitsubishi Corp. and UBSPortfolio construction policy (Targeted categories and regions)

30% or less
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(Tsubo)

Supply and Demand

Real Estate Leasing Market

Tokyo Area Osaka Area

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

5,000

15,000

25,000

35,000

45,000

55,000
賃料Grade A 空室率Grade A
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0

50,000

100,000

150,000

200,000
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300,000

350,000

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

新規供給面積 新規需要面積

0

50,000

100,000

150,000

200,000

250,000

300,000

350,000

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

新規供給面積 新規需要面積(Tsubo)

(yen / Tsubo) (yen / Tsubo)

2005 201620112009

1.9% 4.5%

20,150yen/Tsubo35,400yen/Tsubo

Occupancy and RentOccupancy and Rent

Supply and Demand

2007 2013 2005 2016201120092007 2013

Source: CBRE

Rent in Grade A Vacancy rate in Grade A Rent in Grade A Vacancy rate in Grade A

New Supply New demand New Supply New demand

(E) (E) (E)(E) (E) (E)(E) (E)
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Aiming 
Sustainable

DPU 
Growth

Asset size Distribution per Unit

157.6 bn. yen

217.1 bn. yen

300.0 
bn. yen

5,958yen

7,100yen
7,300yen

Growth Strategy

Dec. 
2014

Jun.
2015

Dec. 
2015

Jun.
2016

17th 
Period

18th 
Period

19th 
Period

20th 
Period

Dec. 
2014

Jun. 
2015

Dec. 
2015

Jun.
2016

Dec. 
2016

Jun.
2017

17th 
Period

18th 
Period

19th 
Period

20th 
Period

21st 
Period(E)

22nd 
Period(E)
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Memo



MCUBS MidCity Investment Corporation

Disclaimer
 This material is not prepared as an inducement or invitation for the acquisition of investment securities of MCUBS MidCity Investment Corporation (MCUBS MidCity) nor

inducement or invitation for the execution of other financial transaction contracts. Investment decisions are made at the investors’ sole discretion and responsibility and are

made at their own risk.

 The market prices of investment securities issued by real estate investment trusts (REITs) fluctuate in line with changes in: (1) real estate prices; (2) markets for REIT-issued and

other marketable securities; (3) interest rates; and (4) the prices and appraisal values of securitized real estate. Fluctuations in market prices may cause investor losses. In

addition, changes in the business conditions and asset status of MCUBS MidCity and MCUBS MidCity Inc., MCUBS MidCity’s asset management company, may result in

fluctuations in the market prices of investment securities issued by MCUBS MidCity. In such cases, investors may incur losses.

 This material is not a disclosure document or an asset management report based on the Financial Instruments and Exchange Law or the Law Concerning Investment Trusts and

Investment Corporations (“Investment Trust Law”) , or government and ministerial ordinances, Cabinet Office orders, TSE listing rules, or any other relevant rules or regulations

pertaining thereto.

 This material has been prepared, with due care, based on information that was available to MCUBS MidCity as of the date of preparation. Therefore, MCUBS MidCity does not

guarantee that the data herein is accurate, complete, reliable, appropriate or fair. Furthermore, any item of data may be changed or removed without prior notice.

 This material contains various forward-looking statements which are based on current projections of the future with assumptions drawn on currently available information. Such

statements may be affected by unknown risks, uncertainties, assumptions or other factors. Accordingly, these statements shall not be construed to guarantee the projected

performance of MCUBS MidCity.

 Unauthorized redistribution or reproduction of this material or its contents is strictly prohibited.

 Inquiries regarding this document should be directed to the following contacts:

(Asset Management Company )

MCUBS MidCity Inc.
2-7-3, Marunouchi, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo
100-6421
TEL:+81-3-5293-4150 (main)／FAX:+81-3-5293-9310


